Used vehicle revenue increased by $22.6 million (4%) due to a $2.4 million increase in used vehicle retail revenue and a $20.2 million (48%) increase
in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue decreased by $0.9 million due to a $12.6 million (3%) decrease in used vehicle retail
revenue, partially offset by a $11.7 million (30%) increase in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Total company and same store unit sales both decreased
(11%) during the three months ended September 30, 2020.

For the three months ended September 30, 2020, total Company and same store used vehicle retail gross profit margins increased 180 basis points and
170 basis points, respectively. During the third quarter of 2020, the used vehicle market

34

Table of Contents

continued to recover from the downturn that occurred towards the end of March through April and benefited from declines in new vehicle inventory
availability. The Company's wholesale gross profit and gross margin percentage also benefited from the recovery in the used vehicle market.

Our 35 days of supply of used vehicle inventory as of September 30, 2020, is within our targeted range of 30 to 35 days.

Parts and Service—

For the Three Months Ended

September 30,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change 2020 2019
 (Dollars in millions)
As Reported:

Parts and service revenue $ 237.2 $ 227.6 $ 9.6 4 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 84.0 79.8 4.2 5 %
Warranty 25.7 22.1 3.6 16 %
Wholesale parts 5.8 5.8 — — %

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 115.5 $ 107.7 $ 7.8 7 %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 48.7 % 47.3 % 1.4 %

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 29.8 $ 33.8 $ (4.0) (12)%
Total parts and service gross profit $ 145.3 $ 141.5 $ 3.8 3 %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 209.0 $ 214.8 $ (5.8) (3)%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 74.0 75.8 (1.8) (2)%
Warranty 21.1 21.1 — — %
Wholesale parts 5.2 5.4 (0.2) (4)%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 100.3 $ 102.3 $ (2.0) (2)%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 48.0 % 47.6 % 0.4 %

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 26.8 $ 31.1 $ (4.3) (14)%
Total parts and service gross profit $ 127.1 $ 133.4 $ (6.3) (5)%

* Reconditioning and preparation represents the gross profit earned by our parts and service departments for internal work performed and is included as a reduction of
Parts and Service Cost of Sales in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income upon the sale of the vehicle.

The $9.6 million (4%) increase in parts and service revenue was due to a $6.8 million (4%) increase in customer pay revenue and a $3.9 million (9%)
increase in warranty revenue, partially offset by a $1.1 million (3%) decrease in wholesale parts revenue. Same store parts and service revenue decreased
by $5.8 million (3%) to $209.0 million during the three months ended September 30, 2020 from $214.8 million during the three months ended

[…]

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, new vehicle gross profit and same store new vehicle gross profit increased by $20.8 million (18%) and
$11.5 million (11%), respectively. Same store new vehicle gross margin for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 improved 110 basis points to 5.2%.

The seasonally adjusted annual rate ("SAAR") of new vehicle sales in the U.S. during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 was 14.0 million
compared to 17.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2019, an 18% decrease. The Company experienced a significant decline in new
vehicle sales during the latter half of March through April as a result of the "shelter in place" orders imposed by governmental and other regulatory
authorities, in an attempt to curb the spread of COVID-19. New vehicle sales gradually began to rebound in the second quarter of 2020 and continued to
strengthen into the third quarter of 2020. Despite the decrease in new vehicle revenue and units sold, we improved our new vehicle gross profit margins by
$557 or 120 basis points on a PVR basis for all stores and $455 or 110 basis points on a same stores basis.

41

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change 2020 2019
 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
As Reported:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 1,366.0 $ 1,449.8 $ (83.8) (6)%
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 144.2 140.6 3.6 3 %

Used vehicle revenue $ 1,510.2 $ 1,590.4 $ (80.2) (5)%
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 106.1 $ 102.2 $ 3.9 4 %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 10.9 0.6 10.3 NM

Used vehicle gross profit $ 117.0 $ 102.8 $ 14.2 14 %
Used vehicle retail units:

Used vehicle retail units 59,151 66,330 (7,179) (11)%

Same Store:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenue $ 1,241.9 $ 1,332.5 $ (90.6) (7)%
Used vehicle wholesale revenue 127.5 130.2 (2.7) (2)%

Used vehicle revenue $ 1,369.4 $ 1,462.7 $ (93.3) (6)%
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 95.7 $ 95.4 $ 0.3 — %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 9.9 0.8 9.1 NM

Used vehicle gross profit $ 105.6 $ 96.2 $ 9.4 10 %
Used vehicle retail units:

Used vehicle retail units 54,299 60,826 (6,527) (11)%

Used Vehicle Metrics—

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change 2020 2019
As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 23,093 $ 21,857 $ 1,236 6 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,794 $ 1,541 $ 253 16 %
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.8 % 7.0 % 0.8 %

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 22,872 $ 21,907 $ 965 4 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,762 $ 1,568 $ 194 12 %
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.7 % 7.2 % 0.5 %

Used vehicle revenue decreased by $80.2 million (5%) due to an $83.8 million (6%) decrease in used vehicle retail revenue, partially offset by a $3.6
million (3%) increase in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue decreased by $93.3 million (6%) due to a $90.6 million (7%)
decrease in used vehicle retail revenue, and a $2.7 million (2%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenues.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, gross profit margins increased by 80 basis points to 7.8%. Similar to new vehicles, used vehicle retail
sales experienced a significant decline during the second half of March and into April as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, but steadily started to